BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT& TCo Standard
SECTION 503-60 1- I 0 I
Issue 7, March 1 978
TELEPHONE SETS-851- AND 2851-TYPE
I. GENERAL
1 .0 1  This section contains identification, ordering,
installation, connections, and maintenance

1A KTS, internal wiring changes must be made.
Fig. 1 -851 -Type Telephone Set
2.05 Ordering Guide:
(a) Telephone Sets:
• Set, Telephone, 851CM-* (Fig. 1)
• Set, Telephone, 2851CM-* (Fig. 2)
(b) Modular Items:
• Housing, 851A-*
• Faceplate, 852A-*
NOTICE
Not for use or disclosure outside the
Bell System except under written agreement
Printed in U.S.A.
BSP 503·601·10 ·i07 ...J978·03·0l.jpg Scanned 6y Frank Harrell, (Cowboy Frank) Castle Rock, Colorado Oct OS, 2012 16:�8:09
Page I
SECTION 503-60 1 -1 0 1
Fig. 2-2851 -Type Telephone Set
• Faceplate, 2852A-*
• Handset, G15A-*
• Cord, Handset, H4DU-*
*Add color suffix from Table A.
(c) Options:
• Exclusion
• Buzzer
• Station Busy
• Polarity Guard
• 4A Speakerphone
• Amplifier type handsets
Page 2
• Multiline Conferencing.
(b) Replaceable Components:
• Dial, 8RA or 35AF3A
• Ringer, PlB
• Key, 635A5
• Buzzer, KS-20419Ll
• 812365039 (P-23F503) Key Collar
• Lamp, 51A (lOV) for all key positions
• All items listed as modular.
TABLE A
COLOR ORDERING GUIDE
HOUSING. CORDS COORDINATED
AND HANDSET FACEPLATE
COLOR SUFFIX COLOR SUFFIX
Black -03 Charcoal -70
Ivory -50 Muted Ivory -80
Green -51 Light Green -71
Red -53 Muted Red --69
Yellow -56 Light Yellow -72
White -58 Light Gray -73
Light Beige -60 Muted Beige -75
Aqua Blue --62 Muted Blue -76
2.06 Design Features:
• Sets are surface mounted on wall or vertical
surface using holes for standard outlet box
or keyhole slots.
• Handset is cradled on top, permitting on-hook
dialing when speakerphone is furnished.
• All key buttons including hold can be
illuminated (lamps are furnished except in
Hold position).
• All pickup buttons convertible to signaling.
·sse 5_0_1c6UX::lll_l-lO_L1928-Q3-0_2"iRg Scannea by Frank Harrell, (Cowboy Frank) Castle Rock, Colorado Oct 05, 2012 16:4:1l_8::2_28!l_____:===..;:::::::=====::::::l
• An access hole is provided in the P1-type
ringer for ringer biasing spring adjustment.
Refer to Section 501-259-101.
Fig. 3-Early Version 851 -Type Telephone Set Base
(Housing Removed)
Fig. 4-Early Version 2851-Type Telephone Set Base
(Housing Removed)
ISS 7, SECTION 503-601- 1 01
3. INSTALLATION
3.01 When mounting the 851- or 2851-type
telephone set, select a location which provides
at least 6 inches of clearance on all sides to permit
removal of the handset, and for maintenance.
3.02 The telephone set should be mounted before
installing the modular items. To expose
the mounting holes, the hinged chassis assembly
must be lowered by loosening the captive screws
(Fig. 10) holding the top of the chassis. For ease
of installation the chassis assembly can be removed
from the base pan by springing the hinged brackets
sufficiently to clear the pins. The base pan can
then be mounted directly to the wall using the
keyhole slots, or holes are provided for mounting
over an electrical outlet box.
Caution: A void damage to wall or
telephone set whenever chassis is in
lowered position.
3.03 All sets except the CM codes can be wired
using either inside wiring cable or connector
cable. When mounted over an outlet box, bring
wiring through opening in base pan before mounting.
When exposed, bring wiring up from bottom (right
side of handset cord jack). Allow 20-22 inches of
cable inside set for routing and terminating.
3.04 With wiring brought into set and base pan
mounted, replace chassis assembly if previously
removed, but leave in lowered position.
3.05 Where IW cable is used, prepare and route
as follows:
(1) Remove sheath to surface of outlet box or

can be removed by loosening the two shouldered
mounting screws.
5.07 The current production 635-type keys have
been modified for easy lamp replacement
ISS 7, SECTION 503-601-101
by merely removing the lamp cap and inserting a
553-type tool through the hole in the top of the
button. In early production keys it was necessary
to remove faceplate, housing, key collar, and button
for lamp replacement.
Fig. 17-Early Version Baseplate and Housing
Page 11
'ssP 503-601·101·i07 1978-03-ll.jpg Scanned by Frank Rarrell, (Cowboy Frank) Castle Rock, Colorado Oct OS, 2012 16"5.1_:1:�4 �4__:========::===
SECTION 503-601-1 0 1
851A HOUSING
/ (
I
I
I
/ /
851A
FACEPLATE
2851A
FACEPLATE
8518
TELEPHONE
SET BASE
G3A6
HANDSET
Fig. 18-Station Arrangement, 851 BT and 2851 BT Telephone Set Showing Current 851 A Housing and Base
Plate
Page 12
, BSP 503-60-1-101-i07 _1978-03-1 2.jpg Scanned oy Fran < Harrell, (Cowboy Fran k) Castle Rock, Colorailo Oct OS, 2012 16:52:03
8�1A HOUSING
/ ('
I
I
I
/
/
ISS 7, SECTION 503-60 1 -10 1
/ /
(
I SQUARE END
OF CORD
851BT
TELEPHONE
SET SASE
GI2A
HANDSET
Fig. 1 9 -Station Modular Arrangement, 85 1 BT and 285 1 BT Telephone Set Showing Current 85 1 A  Housing
and Base Plate
Page 1 3
n db Frank Harrell Cowbo Frank) Castle RocR, Colorado Oct OS 2012 16:52:24
SECTION 503-60 1 - 1 01
8�1A HOUSING
NOTE:
851 A I MDI
FACEPLATE
H40U CORD IS NOT SHIPPED WITH TELEPHONE
SET AND MUST BE ORDERED S EPARATELY.
2851A IMDI
FACEPLATE
/